The Qtify of Probidence

; STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE P %ATIONS

' uss » 3
) CHAPTERS @64=
L, 0 03 o
L 3 &

No.’ 34;4 AN ORDINANCE fiv Mozt ) skcdon 3 oF
| CHAPTER 778 OF THE ORDINANCES APPR&E* TOBER 16,

1953.

PRIV RS AL EB AP OVR R OV

b

Approved July 2, 195
- Be it ordained by the City of Providence:
Section 1. Sec. 3 of Chapter 778 of the Ordinances
entitled "An Ordinance Providing Additional Payments to
Retired Employees of the‘City of Providence", is hereby
—_ amended to read as follows:

"Sec. 3. For the purposes of this
Ordinance the retirement allowance paid to sucn
employee under any pension plan of the City
shall be deemed the retirement allowance to -
which such employee would have been entitled,
exclusive of any additional annuity provided by
the member's accumulated excess contributions,
and before reduction by any unpaid loan balance
or reduction on account of an elected optional
form of retirement allowance.?

Sec. 2. This Ordinance shall take effect upon its
passage and all ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent

herewith are hereby repealed.

S iN CITY iN CITY

' IS 1 Imn %S
_ GJU‘%J?)?}@&L GOURICIL
. JUL 1-1954

sl RE ADING

D AND PASSED
/5524_/5& ol
elrtbala

FINAL REAPING
.

66 € D

APPROVED
- JUL 2 - 1954

ACTING




No.

CHAPTER

AN ORDINANCE IN AMENDMENT
OF SECTION 3 OF CHAPTER

778 OF THE ORDINANCES AP-,
PROVED OCTOBER 16, 1953. -

vy
L)

IN CITY
COUNCIL
MAY 2 0 1954 ;

=

ilzleizwmmWLWQSQQ"‘F

(8]

pak.

.
DA

(v

[

. O 2
O
J
IR 4
O -
3 o
4 -
et I
GO
& u >
Y 1
T
PR
“ (&
‘ J.
L) -
0D
N -
7 ,I.
. ! Al
- .
. C .
IR )
v .
LS

()

L3N

.



The City of Providence

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS
- KB4

CHAPTER 865

No. 245 AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE
CHAPTER 776, BY ADDING THE SUM OF ONE THOUSAND THIRTY EIGHT ({1,038)

DOLLARS TO THE APPROPRIATION CONTAINED THEREIN FOR POLICE COURT, ITEM 2.

Approved July 2, 195l

- Be it ordained by the City of Providence:

SECTION 1: Chapter 776, of the Ordinances of the City of Providence as
approved September 18, 1953, and entitled: "An Ordinance Making Appropriation of
$29,679,752.90 for the Support of the City Government for the Fiscal Year Ending
September 30, 1954", as amended, is hereby further amended by adding the sum of One Thousand
Thirty Eight ($1,038) Dollars to the appropriation contained therein for POLICE COURT,

ITEM 2.

SECTION 2: The said sum of One Thousand Thirty Eight ($1,038) Dollars
as thus added and appropriated shall be obtained by increasing the estimated receipts

as follows:

Fines, Forfeits and Escheats - Police Court Fines $1,038

SECTION 3: This Ordinance shall take effect upon its passage.,

te CHVY COUMCIL :
 JUN 8- 1954 ... IN CITY
First Reading Read and Passed GO UNCIL

Keferred to Committee on JUL 1= 18 1
7. FINANCE........ ,...... INAL REZA
Corear it anc/ AD ARD P

Clerk
APPROVED

JUL 2 - 954




No.

CHAPTER
AN ORDINANCE

a
ALY



The City of Probidence

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS
B < C =

CHAPTER * 866

No. 346 AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE

CHAPTER 776 BY ADDING THE SUM OF NINETY FOUR HUNDRED ($9400) DOLLARS

]

TO THE APPROPRIATION CONTAINED THEREIN FOR ROGER WILLIAMS PARK, ITEM O.

Approved July 2, 1954

Be it ordained by the City of Providence:

SECTION 1: Chapter 776 of the Ordinances of the City of Providence as
approved September 18, 1953, and entitled: "An Ordinance Making Appropriation of
——=  $29,679,752.90 for the Support of the City Government for the Fiscal Year Ending
September 30, 1954", as amerided, is hereby further amended by adding the sum of

Ninety Four Hundred ($9400) Dollars to the appropriation contained therein for ROGER
WILLIAMS PARK, ITEM O,

SECTION 2: The said sum of Ninety Four Hundred ($9400) Dollars as thus

added and appropriated shall be obtained by increasing the estimated receipts as follows:

CHAPIN HOSPITAL $9,400.

SECTION 3: This Ordinance shall take effect upon its yassage.

N CITY CcouUnNciL

JUND :'135%#6"?55'&&' i CITY
Firt Reatit E omitee on COUITCIL
J . : FINANCE ... senrszes JUL 1-1954
— - Zj ............. - ._. /L_/ FINAL READGING
Y, ‘-“Z“"M p Aosr

uL2-1

es e ek devt

ACTING MAYOR



No.

CHAPTER
AN ORDINANCE




The étity of Probidence

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS
- EEINEE

CHAPTER 867

. Noi agw AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE

—-—q

CHAPTER 776, BY ADDING THE SUM OF TEN THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED THIRTY-FIVE
($10,735) DOLLARS TO THE APPROPRIATICN CONTAINED THEREIN FOR POLICE

DEPARTMENT, ITEMS 1 and 2.

Approved  July 2, 195

Be it ordained by the City of Providence:

SECTION 1: Chapter 776 of the Ordinances of the City of Providence
as approved September 18, 1953, entitled: "An Ordinance Making Appropriation of
$29,679,752.90 for the Support of the City Government for the Fiscal Year Ending
September 30, 1954", as amended, is hereby further amended by adding the sum of Ten
Thousand Seven Hundred Thirty-Five ($10,735) Dollars to the appropriation contained
therein for POLICE DEPARTMENT, ITEMS 1 and 2. Said sum of Ten Thousand Seven Hundred

Thirty-Five ($10,735) Dollars shall be apportioned as follows: ITEM 1 - $5,000;

TIEM 2 -$5,735.

SECTION 2: The said sum of Ten Thousand Seven Hundred Thirty-Five ($10,735)
Dollars as thus added and appropriated shall be obtained by transferring a like amount

from Police Department, Item O.

SECTION 3: This Ordinance shall take effect upon its passage.

. COURCIL | _
lNJ%ll:f‘g =1954. .. .- Y @ﬁTY

First Reading Read and Passed GOUNCIL
JUL1- 954 ‘

Referred to Committee on

T AT P

APPROVED




No.

CHAPTER
AN ORDINANCE




The Qti'tp of Probidence

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS
~ N

CHAPTER ggg

—r—

-No: 348 AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE APPROPRIATION QRDINANCE
- CHAPTER 776, BY ADDING THE SUM OF NINETEEN THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED TEN
DOLLARS AND FIFTY CENTS ($19,410.50) TO THE SEVERAL DEPARTUENTS AND

SECTIONS AS LISTED HEREIN,

Approved July 2, 1 951{.

Be it ordained by the Gity of Providence:

SECTION 1: Chapter 776 of the Ordinances of the City of Providence as
approved September 18, 1953, and entitled: "An Ordinance Making Appropriation of
$29,679,752.90 for the Support of the City Government for the Fiscal Year Endihg
September 30, 1954", as amerided, is hereby further amended by adding the sum of Nineteen
-- Thousand Four Hundred Ten Dollars and Fifty Cents ($l9,a10.50)'t0 the several departments

and sections as listed herein:

POLICE COURT ITEM O $ 2,916.00
RECORDER OF DEEDS " 531.00
CITY SERGEANT f 1,282,00
TREASURY n 319.50
SUPT. OF WEIGHTS & MEASURES " 186,00
- TRAFFIC ENGINEER " 1,954.00
GARBAGE COLLECTION & DISPOSAL n 10,296,00
RECREATION DEPARTMENT " 1,926,00

§ 19,410.50

SECTION 2: The said sum of Nineteen Thousand Four Hundred Ten Dollars

and Fifty Cents ($19,410.50) as thus added and appropriated shall be obtained by increasing

the estimated receipts as follows:
CHAPIN HOSPITAL ' $ 19,410,50

SECTION 3: This Ordinance shall take effect upon its passage.

=TT

IN CITY COUNCIL

- J0B4........... BG¥5 ey
First ﬁ'e‘i&“mé” Rea‘dgsa%d Passed - O lg‘i};}(&_

......... FINANCE . ..opepreees | JUL 1-1954
AT {Midm:gé'ﬁ(gé—.%’i{“/ A P P R O V E D '.-; IANDA:NR: /

L2 -1



No.

CHAPTER
AN ORDINANCE

........



The City of Probidence

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS
- KN

CHAPTER ., 869

No. 249 AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE
CHAPTER 776 BY APPROPRIATING THE SUM OF TWO HUNDRED ($200,00) DOLLARS
- - 4 I

TO THE RHODE ISLAND STATE DEPARTMENT, FRANCO-AMERICAN WAR VETERANS, INC,,

CONVENTION COMMITTEE,

—_ Approved July 2, 195)4'

 Be it ordained by the City of Providence:

SECTION 1: Chapter 776 of the Ordinances of the City of Providence as
approved September 18, 1953, and entitled: "An Ordinance Making Appropriation of
$29,679,752.90 for the Support of the City Government for the Fiscal Year Ending
September 30, 1954", as amended, is hereby further amended by appropriating the sum of
Two Hundred ($200.00) Dollars to the RHODE ISLAND STATE DEPARTMENT, FRANCO-AMERICAN

WAR VETERANS, INC,, CONVENTION COMMITTEE.

SECTION 2: The money hereby appropriated shall be paid to the Treasurer
of the 1954 Rhode Island State Department, Franco-American War Veterans, Inc., Convention
Committee to help defray the expenses of the Department Convention to be held in the

City of Providence on June 18th, 19th and 20th.

SECTION 3: The said sum of Two Hundred ($200,00) Dollars as thus added

and appropriated shall be charged to the General Fund from Funds Not Otherwise Appropriated.

SECTION 4: This Ordinance shall take effect upon its passage.

IN CITY COUNCIL

..... JUN 8=1954.. ... T
First Reading Read and Passed BN CBTV
Referrgfmgm g%mmittee on O “ICHL
DM&& JUL 1~1954
J WS E s VD) Y ik FINAL READING
_ Clerk > >

APPROVED




No.

CHAPTER

AN ORDINANCE

V ; 3
FARY N & -

3 R
. ] P W

.y
w,





